

New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Maintenance Department

Order for Professional Services No. A3802 and A3803
On-Call Supervision of Construction Services

Response to Inquiries
Request for Expressions of Interest

1. **Inquiry:** Since many of our staff members are currently working remotely, will the Authority consider accepting an electronic copy of this proposal (via email or a file sharing website) in lieu of produced copies?

Response: Yes. The Authority will accept electronic submission of a single combined pdf file through an email file share mechanism or a single email due to the current circumstances. Electronic signatures will also be accepted due to the current circumstances. We will also continue to accept hard copies as outlined in the RFEOI document.

2. **Inquiry:** Due to the Coronavirus Pandemic, has there been any thought of temporarily allowing for electric signatures or PDF's allowed for this OPS Submission instead of original signatures. We also need to obtain originals from our subs so we were wondering if this would be allowed. If so, do you still want 5 originals or would you want an electronic submission only?

Response: Yes. The Authority will accept electronic submission of a single combined pdf file through an email file share mechanism or a single email due to the current circumstances. Electronic signatures will also be accepted due to the current circumstances. We will also continue to accept hard copies as outlined in the RFEOI document.

3. **Inquiry:** On Page 1 under the Project Description it states "The firm must possess overall experience in civil engineering, mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, construction management, facility construction inspection and roadway construction inspection."

However, under the Scope of Work on Page 12 of 16, it only states "Construction Management and Inspection Services".

Does that mean as part of this project you are not requiring professional engineering services such as design engineering for civil, mechanical or electrical? Or may design services still need be a part of this project if and where required?

Response: No, design services are not part of this OPS. This OPS is only for Construction Management and Inspection Services, which can be related to the other topics mentioned.